
 
i 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA 
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD 
HAVANT 
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX 
 

Telephone: 023 9247 4174 
Fax: 023 9248 0263 
Website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 

Membership:        
 
Councillors Buckley, Hart, Kennedy, Mrs Smallcorn, Smith K, Tarrant and Wilson 
 

 

Meeting: Governance & Audit Committee 

Date: Wednesday 20 November 2013 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX 

 
The business to be transacted is set out below:  
 
Jo Barden-Hernandez 
Service Manager – Legal & Democratic Services 
 
12 November 2013 
 
Contact Officer: Tristan Fieldsend 023 9244 9233 
 Email:  tristan.fieldsend@havant.gov.uk 
 

  Page 

Part 1 (Items open for public attendance) 
 

 

1  Election of Chairman   
 

 

2  Apologies   
 
To receive and record apologies for absence.  
 

 

3  Minutes   
 
To approve the minutes of the Joint Governance Committee held on 
16 September 2013.  
 

1 - 6 

4  Matters Arising   
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.  
 

5  Declarations of Interest   
 
To receive any declarations of interest from members.  
 

 

6  Chairman's Report   
 

 

7  External Audit Papers   
 

7 - 42 

8  Code of Conduct Complaints   
 
To receive a verbal update from the Service Manager (Legal and 
Democratic).  
 

 

 

Part 2 (Confidential Items) 

 

 
 

 None 
 

 



 
iii 

 GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

 IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 

ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 

AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 023 9244 6231 
 

Internet 
 

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the Havant 
Borough Council website: www.havant.gov.uk 
 

Public Attendance and Participation 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Public Service Plaza and 
observe the meetings. Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to 
make deputations on matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this 
procedure and for further information please get in touch with the contact 
officer for this agenda.  
 
Disabled Access 
 

The Public Service Plaza has full access and facilities for the disabled. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound. 
 

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY. 
 

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO 
 

No Smoking Policy 
 

The Public Service Plaza operates a strict No Smoking policy in all of its 
offices, corridors, meeting rooms and toilets.  
 

Parking 
 

Pay and display car parking is available in the Leisure Centre car park 
opposite the Plaza. 
 



 
iv 

 

Public 

Service 

Plaza 



EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Joint Governance Committee held on 16 September 2013. 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor K Smith (Chairman) 
 

East Hampshire District Council: Councillors D Denston, L Evans and Z Faddy.  
 
Havant Borough Council: Councillors P Buckley, T Hart.  
 
Also Present: Councillors J Branson.  

 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Aiston, N Branch and  
M Johnson MBE, East Hampshire District Council and O Kennedy, M Smallcorn and  
C Tarrant, Havant Borough Council. 

 
14. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chairman: 
 

(i) Pointed out the location of the fire exits; 
(ii) Asked that all present switch off their mobile phones; and 
(iii) Welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
15. MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 29 May 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed. 
 

16. MATTERS ARISING 
 
 None. 
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
 There were no declarations. 
 
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL BUSINESS 
 
18. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2012/13 AND EXTERNAL AUDIT PAPERS – HAVANT 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

The Committee considered the report, which had been previously circulated. 
 

Helen Thompson, Director, Ernst & Young LLP presented the report.  Rob Cottrell, 
Qualified Executive, Ernst & Young LLP was present to answer any questions. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

Joint Governance Committee  

16.09.2013 

 

2 

Ms Thompson referred Councillors to Appendix two of the of the report which was 
HBC’s Audit Results Report (ISA260) for the year ended 31 March 2013. No further 
issues had been highlighted other than those shown in the report under part one -  
overview of the financial statement audit. These financial risks were Accounts Payable 
and Payroll.  She informed the Committee that she was happy to give an unqualified 
opinion. 
 
She thanked Kevin Harlow and the Finance Team for all their hard work in completing 
the report. The letter of assurance had now been received there were no issues and 
there was no proposal to charge any additional fees. 
 
Jane Eaton confirmed that in respect of the payroll risk, this is being addressed, with a 
specific payroll file replacing the current setup where payroll records were combined 
with HR records.  
 
Kevin Harlow presented the remainder of the report and referred Councillors to 
Appendices three and four of the report. Appendix 3 was the letter to the External 
Auditors to be signed by the S 151 Officer. Appendix 4 was the HBC Statement of 
Accounts. 
 
Following the discussion, it was RESOLVED that the:  
 
i. report be NOTED; 
ii. draft Letter of Representation be APPROVED; 
iii. Statement of Accounts for 2012/13, be APPROVED and that the Chairman and 

S151 Officer certify the approval of the Accounts by signing page 14 of the 
Accounts. 

 
19. PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS – INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 

The Committee considered the report, which had been previously circulated. 
 
Mr Antony Harvey of Partnership at Southern Internal Audit Partnership introduced the
[...]

 
i. update be NOTED; 
ii. Committee RECOMMEND to HBC that the Joint Governance Committee be 

disbanded; and 
iii. Committee RECOMMEND to HBC that a Governance & Audit Committee be 

established and adopt the terms of reference as amended to a membership of 
seven (7) Councillors. 

 
23. ETHICAL STANDARDS 
 
 There was nothing to discuss under this item. 
 
24. EHDC POSITION 
 
 There was nothing to discuss under this item. 
 
25. COMPLAINTS UPDATE 
 

Jo Barden-Hernandez, Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on complaints 
received and outcomes since June 2012. 
 
Following the discussion, it was RESOLVED that the update be NOTED. 

 
 
 
 
 

KKKKKKKKKKKKKKKK 
 

Chairman 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30pm and concluded at 6.30pm 
 

Page 4



TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
1. Membership 
 
1.1 The Governance and Audit Committee shall consist of 7 councillors, 

one of whom shall be appointed annually by the Leader of the Council 
to be the Chairman. 

 
2. Quorum  
 
2.1 The committee shall be quorate where 3 councillors are present. 
 
3. Work Programme 
 
3.1 The Governance and Audit Committee shall act as the Audit 

Committee and will approve the Annual Statement of Accounts. It will 
also carry out the following: 

 
• Monitor and review the Council’s Governance arrangements, including 

the annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Governance; 
• Monitor the use (if any) of the Council’s powers under the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA); and 
• To formally review the Council’s RIPA policy. 
 
3.2 The Governance and Audit Committee will promote ethical standards 

within the Council by: 
 
• Promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by councillors 

and co-opted members; 
• Advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Councillor Code 

of Conduct; 
• Advising and training councillors and co-opted members on matters 

relating to ethical governance; 
• Receive reports from the Monitoring Officer on any matter relating to 

ethical standards within the Council; and 
• Granting dispensations to councillors from requirements relating to 

disclosable pecuniary interests as set out in the Code of Conduct and 
as stated in Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
3.3 The Governance and Audit Committee will receive and monitor reports 

from the Local Government Ombudsman and will receive an annual 
review of the Ombudsman complaints. 

 
3.4 The Governance and Audit Committee will carry out a monitoring and 

advisory role for matters concerning changes to the Council’s 
Constitution, upon receiving advice on proposed changes from the 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
 
 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 5



 
4. Agenda Items  
 
4.1 The Chairman shall receive prospective agenda items and it will be for 

the Chairman to determine the reasonable timescale in which those 
items can be considered by the Committee. 

 
5. Sub-Committee 
 
5.1 A Governance Sub-Committee will be required from time to time to 

deal with complaints against councillors and any breaches of the 
adopted Code of Conduct. The Sub-Committee will consist of 3 
Governance and Audit Committee members. 

 
6. Partnership 
 
6.1 The council works in partnership with a variety of public sector 

providers. East Hampshire District Council shares a management 
structure with the Council which may require joint governance 
arrangements from time to time. In  the event of such need both 
Governance and  Audit Committees will meet together for the purpose 
of agreeing such shared governance arrangements. 

Page 6



HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 20 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PAPERS – HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Report by Corporate Accountancy Team Leader  
 
FOR INFORMATION  

 
Governance and Logistics Portfolio: Cllr J Branson 

 
Key Decision: No 
 

 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline the papers to be presented by Ernst & Young LLP. 
 
2.0 Recommendation  

 
2.1 We ask the Committee to note the content of the reports attached to 

this paper. 
 
3.0 Summary 
 
3.1 To fulfil our responsibilities as your external auditor we are required to 

present formally the papers attached to this report to those charged 
with governance. 

 
4.0 Reports 

 
4.1 Audit Progress Report 2012/13 

This report sets out the work we have undertaken to date since our 
appointment as your auditor on 1 September 2012. The purpose of this 
report is to provide the Governance and Audit Committee with an 
overview of the stage we have reached in your 2012/13 audit, and an 
outline of our plans for the 2013/14 audit. 

 
4.2 Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 

This report summarises our preliminary audit conclusion in relation to 
Havant Borough Council’s financial position and results for year ended 
31 March 2013.  
 

4.3  LG Sector Update 
The purpose of this report is to summarise some of the current issues 
facing the Local Government sector and is for information only 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 
5.0 Implications  
 
5.1 Resources: No direct implications 
 
5.2 Legal: No direct implications 
  
5.3 Strategy: No direct implications 
 
5.4 Risks: No direct implications 
 
5.5 Communications: No direct implications 
 
5.6 For the Community: No direct implications 
 
 
6.0 Consultation:  
 

Executive Head of Governance & Logistics  
Corporate Accountancy Team Leader 

 
6.1 Appendices:  
 
 Appendix A - 2012/13 Audit Progress Report 
 Appendix B - 2012/13 Annual Audit Letter 
 Appendix C - Sector Update  
 
 
 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
 
Executive Head of Governance & Logistics: 6 November 2013 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kevin Harlow 
Job Title:   Corporate Accountancy Team Leader 
Telephone:  01730 234125  
E-Mail:  Kevin.harlow@easthants.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 8



Havant Borough Council 

Governance and Audit Committee Progress Report 

13 November 2013 

Appendix A

Page 9



 

 

 
 

Page 10



 
 

 

 

 Ernst & Young LLP 
Wessex House 
19 Threefield Lane 
Southampton 
SO14 3QB 

 Tel: + 44 2380 382000 
Fax: + 44 2380 382001 
ey.com 
 
 

  Tel: 023 8038 2000 
Fax: 023 8038 2001 

 

Governance and Audit Committee 
Havant Borough Council 
Public Service Plaza 
Civic Centre Road 
Havant 
PO9 2AX  

20 November 2013 

Audit Progress Report  

We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report.  

It sets out the work we have completed since our last report to the Committee. Its purpose is to provide 
the Committee with an overview of the 2012/13 audit, and an outline of our plans for the 2013/14 audit. 
This Progress Report is a key mechanism in ensuring that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s 
service expectations.  

Our audit is undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the 
Code of Audit Practice, the Audit Commission Standing Guidance, auditing standards and other 
professional requirements. 

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are 
other matters which you consider may influence our audit.  

Yours faithfully 

 
 
Helen Thompson 
Director 
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

Page 11



 

 

 
 

Page 12



 

EY  i 

Contents 

Work completed: 2012/13..................................................................... 2 

Audit Progress for 2012/13 .................................................................. 3 

2013/14 audit ........................................................................................ 4 

Timetable: 2013/14 ............................................................................... 5 
 

 

In March 2010 the Audit Commission issued a revised version of the ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors 

and audited bodies’ (Statement of responsibilities). It is available from the Chief Executive of each audited body 
and via the Audit Commission’s website. 

The Statement of responsibilities serves as the formal terms of engagement between the Audit Commiss
[...]
 Council’s consolidation schedules. We did not 
identify any areas of concern. 

Annual Audit Letter 

We are presenting our Annual Audit Letter to today’s Committee meeting. 

Grant claim certification 

We certified your national non domestic rates claim before the deadline and we have 
started work on your housing benefit subsidy claim. The deadline for completion is 30 
November 2013.  

We will issue our annual report on the certification of claims and returns to the next 
Governance and Audit Committee. This will complete our work on the 2012/13 audit. 

 

Page 14



Progress report 

EY  3 

Audit Progress for 2012/13 

 

Progress against key 

deliverables 

   

Key 

deliverable 

Timetable in 

plan 

Status Comments 

Fee Letter December 2012 Completed Reported to Joint Governance 

Committee March 2013 

Audit Plan March/April 2013 Completed Presented at the May 2013 Joint 

Governance Committee 

Reports to 

Those Charged 

with 

Governance   

September 2013 Completed Reported to Joint Governance 

Committee September 2013 

Audit Reports 

(including 

opinion, vfm 

conclusion) 

September 2013 Completed Reported to Joint Governance 

Committee September 2013 

Audit 

Certificates 

September 2013 Completed Reported to Joint Governance 

Committee September 2013 

WGA 

submissions to 

NAO 

September 2013 Completed Reported to Joint Governance 

Committee September 2013 

Annual Audit 

Letter 

October 2013 Completed Reported to Governance and Audit 

Committee November 2013 

Report on the 

audit of Grant 

Claims 

December 2013 To be issued 

by 31 

December 

2013 

 

 

Page 15



Progress report 

EY  4 

 2013/14 audit 

Fee letter 

We issued our 2013/14 fee letter to the Joint Governance Committee on 12 March 2013. 
 
Financial Statements  

We adopt a risk based approach to the audit and as part of our ongoing continuous 
planning we have held a number of meetings with key officers and other stakeholders: 

• September 2013 – Ex
[...]
sion. 

 
Summarised below are the conclusions from all elements of our work: 
 

Audit the financial statements of Havant Borough Council for 
the financial year ended 31 March 2013 in accordance with 
International Standards on Auditing (UK & Ireland) 

On 20 September we issued 
an unqualified audit opinion 
for the Authority. 

Form a conclusion on the arrangements the Authority has 
made for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in 
its use of resources.  

On 20 September 2013 we 
issued an unqualified value 
for money conclusion. 

Issue a report to those charged with governance of the 
Authority (the Joint Governance Committee) communicating 
significant findings resulting from our audit. 

On 2 September we issued 
our report for the Authority. 

Report to the National Audit Office on the accuracy of the 
consolidation pack the Authority is required to prepare for the 
Whole of Government Accounts.  

We reported our findings to 
the National Audit Office on 
20 September 2013.  

Consider the completeness of disclosures in the Authority’s 
Annual Governance Statement, identify any inconsistencies 
with the other information of which we are aware from our 
work and consider whether it complies with CIPFA / SOLACE 
guidance.  

No issues to report. 

Consider whether, in the public interest, we should make a 
report on any matter coming to our notice in the course of the 
audit.  

 

No issues to report.   

Page 24



Executive summary 

EY  2 

Determine whether any other action should be taken in 
relation to our responsibilities under the Audit Commission 
Act.  

No issues to report.  

Issue a certificate that we have completed the audit in 
accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission 
Act 1998 and the Code of Practice issued by the Audit 
Commission.  

On 20 September 2013 we 
issued our audit completion 
certificate.  

Issue a report to those charged with governance of the 
Authority summarising the certification of grant claims and 
returns work that we have undertaken. 

We will issue our annual 
certification report to those 
charged with governance in 
respect of the 2012/13 
financial year in December 
2013. 

Page 25



Key findings 

EY  3 

2. Key findings 

2.1 Financial statement audit 

We audited the Authority’s Statement of Accounts in line with the Audit Commission’s 
Code of Audit Practice, International Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) and other 
guidance issued by the Audit Commission. We issued an unqualified audit report on 20 
September 2013. 

 
Our audit did not identify any material misstatements, and only a small number of 
presentation and disclosure amendments were required to the financial statements. This 
demonstrates the robustness of the Authority’s closedown and review process for 
producing the draft financial statements. 

The main issues identified as part of our audit of your financial statements, including our 
conclusions in relation to the areas of risk/areas of audit emphasis outlined in our Audit 
Plan were: 

 

No audit trail to support a variance between purchase order and invoice  

The Authority’s financial procedures require an order to be raised for all invoices received. 
Testing undertaken by Internal Audit highlighted that when an invoice is received where no 
purchase order exists the Authority retrospectively raises a corresponding order. 

Whilst our testing did not identify any material misstatements due to inappropriate 
authorisation of transactions, the Authority should ensure there is an adequate audit trail to 
evidence variances between purchase orders and invoices. 

No audit trail provided to support a contract variation  

We support Internal Audit’s findings on their review of the payroll system. Specifically we 
reviewed the impact of one failure where the Authority failed to retain a sufficient audit trail to 
support a variation to a contract for 2012/13. 

In addition, when undertaking our walkthrough of the Auth

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20 November 2013 

 

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 20 November 2013 
 
 
Present  
 
Buckley, Hart, Shimbart, Mrs Smallcorn, Smith K and Wilson 
 
 
1 Election of Chairman  

 
Nominations for the post of Chairman were invited. One nomination was 
received and seconded. There were no further nominations.  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor K Smith be appointed Chairman of the Governance 
and Audit Committee. 
 

2 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O Kennedy and C 
Tarrant. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Governance 
Committee held on 16 September 2013 be approved as a correct  record. 
 

4 Matters Arising  
 
A member of the Committee clarified that the “High” priorities discussed in Item 
20 of the minutes involved two aspects, the health of staff and capacity issues. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interests from any of the members present. 
 

6 Chairman's Report  
 
The Chairman thanked Helen Thompson and Ian Young of Ernst & Young LLP 
for providing an interesting and informative presentation on external audit prior 
to the meeting. A copy of the presentation would be circulated to all members 
of the Committee after the meeting. 
 
The Chairman confirmed that prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
scheduled for 5 March 2014 a presentation on the functions of internal audit 
would be received. 
 

7 External Audit Papers  
 
The Board considered three papers presented by Ernst and Young LLP. Ian 
Young, manager, Ernst & Young LLP was invited to join the meeting for the 



2 

 GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
20 November 2013 

 

debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection with the 
report. 
 
The Audit Progress Report 2012/13 set out the work undertaken to date since 
Ernst & Young LLP’s appointment as auditor on 1 September 2012. The report 
provided the committee with an overview of the stage reached in the 2012/13 
audit and an outline of their plans for the 2013/14 audit. It was confirmed that 
most responsibilities had been discharged and the final key deliverable, the 
report on the audit of grants claims, was due to be issued on 31 December 
2013. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 summarised the preliminary audit conclusion 
in relation to Havant Borough Council’s financial position and results for year 
ended 31 March 2013. In response to a question over the payroll filing system it 
was confirmed that following issues a new filing system had been introduced in 
July 2013 which it was hoped would rectify the problems. It was suggested that 
an update would be provided for members following the next internal audit 
review of the payroll system which was currently underway. 
 
A LG Sector Update was provided for information which summarised some of 
the current issues facing the Local Government sector. Members agreed it was 
a useful document and requested the update be provided at future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

8 Code of Conduct Complaints  
 
There was no business to discuss under this item. 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.27 pm 
 


